Elektor•Post Project No. 5
elektor post | Project No. 5 | 1
There are 17 general purpose input / output
(GPIO) signals on the expansion header. Most
of these can have an alternative function.
These alternative functions provide a UART,
SPI and I2C interfaces — see Table 1.
Each GPIO pad can source between 2 and

BOARD) or GPIO.setmode(GPIO.BCM).
The first is using the GPIO.setmode(GPIO.
BOARD) numbering system, which refers to
the pin numbers on the P1  expansion header
of the Raspberry Pi board. The advantage of
Figure 2.
Pi and breadboard.
Figure 3.
IDLE Python Shell.
Listing: blinky.py
# !/usr/bin/python
import time
import RPi.GPIO as GPIO
# Configure Pi’s GPIO pins
GPIO.setmode (BCM)
GPIO.setup (17,GPIO.OUT)
# Program loop
while True :
 GPIO.output (17,True)
 time.sleep (1)
 GPIO.output (17,True)
 time.sleep (1)
Elektor•Post Project No. 5
elektor post | Project No. 5 | 4
this is you will not need to change your code
if any future changes are made to the signals
of the Raspberry Pi Expansion Header.
The second method is the GPIO.setmode(GPIO.
BCM) numbering, which references the Broad-
com 2835 signal names directly.
This can be a little confusing at times, so
Table 3 shows how P1 pin numbers, GPIO sig-
nal names and GPIO.setmode all fit together.
(130110)
Internet Links
[1] www.elektor.com/120483
[2] https://pypi.python.org/pypi/RPi.GPIO
[3] www.dtronixs.com
Table 3. GPIO.setmode(GPIO.BCM) and GPIO.setmode(GPIO.BOARD)
Pin Function GPIO.setmode
GPIO.BCM GPIO.BOARD
P1-01 3.3 V - -
P1-02 5.0 V - -
P1-03 GPIO0/2* 0/2 3
P1-04 5.0V - -
P1-05 GPIO1/3* 1/3 5
P1-06 GND - -
P1-07 GPIO4 4 7
P1-08 GPIO14 14 8
P1-09 GND - -
P1-10 GPIO15 15 10
P1-11 GPIO17 17 11
P1-12 GPIO18 18 12
P1-13 GPIO21/27* 21 13
P1-14 GND - -
P1-15 GPIO22 22 15
P1-16 GPIO23 23 16
P1-17 3.3 V - -
P1-18 GPIO24 24 18
P1-19 GPIO10 10 19
P1-20 GND - -
P1-21 GPIO9 9 21
P1-22 GPIO25 25 22
P1-23 GPIO11 11 23
P1-24 GPIO8 8 24
P1-25 0 V - -
P1-26 GPIO7 7 26
Note: * Revision 2 changes.
Figure 4.
IDLE Editor.